TRIBAL TOWN
by
Joe and Marla Marino
with Randy Steinberg
Based on real life events
Current Revisions Feb 24, 2021
Joe Marino

Brothers.
The guys laugh.
NICK
What do we need suits for?
TOMMY
Gotta look the part if we’re gonna
take it up a notch.
ANTHONY
How long before that card is
cancelled?
TOMMY
Not long, but long enough.
NICK
Long enough for what?
Tommy smiles secretively.
INT. HOTEL ROOM AT THE RITZ - LATER10 10
For three kids who grew up in the projects, this room is
almost too much. They enter and walk around like it’s a
museum. Anthony sits gingerly on a bed.
TOMMY
No ass like yours has ever been on
that bed.
ANTHONY
I might have to sleep on the floor.
TOMMY (CONT'D)
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 9
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 10
3/12/21
TOMMY
That what Joe got you doing?
ANTHONY
(angering)
Fuck off and die.
NICK
Low blow, Tommy.
TOMMY
All right. Sorry. Come on, let’s
get into these.
Tommy holds a travel bag that contains suits.
INT. RITZ BATHROOM - LATER11 11
The guys stare at themselves in the mirror, dressed in the
Brooks Brothers suits. They are nice but not tailor made and,
like the hotel room, probably don’t belong on these
hooligans’ bodies.

When I took this thing the guy knew
what I was about. Now, we’re goin’
for something bigger, and we gotta
act the part. They don’t gotta be
perfect fits...
Tommy helps Anthony with his tie.
TOMMY (CONT'D)
...but we can’t walk in there
lookin’ like hoodlums.
ANTHONY
Where is there?
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 10
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 11
3/12/21
INT. BERGDORF GOODMANS DEPARTMENT STORE - LATER12 12
The guys stand at the entrance, getting into character.
TOMMY
You remember what you’re gonna do?
Nick and Anthony nod.

3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 12
3/12/21
SALESMAN
Sir, I would never--
ANTHONY
You know you did.
Anthony jolts up, grabs the salesman by the collar.
SALESMAN
Sir--
Anthony gives him a slap. All attention in the store is drawn
to the commotion. SECURITY, along with a MANAGER, rushes
over. BACK AT THE JEWELRY COUNTER: the clerk drifts away to
see what’s happening. At this moment, Tommy pockets the ring
and departs the store.
EXT. FIFTH AVE - MOMENTS LATER13 13
The guys move at a quick pace but not too quick. Anthony
slips in the loafers.
TOMMY
What the hell?

Tommy!
TOMMY
If we get pinched, we can’t have it
on us.
Anthony sees the logic in it.
NICK
What next?
TOMMY
Get back to the hotel and ditch
these clothes.
NICK
That’s no problem. I think I ripped
the ass.
It’s true. There’s a big, gaping hole in the rear of the
pants. The guys laugh but also put some pep in their step.
INT. HOTEL ROOM AT THE RITZ - LATER14 14
The guys tear off the suits and throw them down. Quickly,
they change back into the clothes they came in: Jordache
Jeans, gold chains, crucifixes, Ray-Ban sunglasses--full on
Eastie.
TOMMY
Let’s get to the car.
EXT. HOTEL - MOMENTS LATER15 15
The guys emerge to see some COPS coming toward the entrance.
They move in the opposite direction and turn a corner.
AROUND THE CORNER...16 16
TOMMY

NICK
Fuck.
TOMMY
It’ll be worth it. If we can fence
this...
He shows the ring.
TOMMY (CONT'D)
It’ll be good times.
Nick and Anthony are in nervous agreement.
They walk down the street, soon going different ways.
EXT. PENN STATION - NIGHT17 17
Tommy heads toward the large rail station but stops when he
sees COPS by the entrance. He's paranoid. He grabs a quick *
glance at the ring, sees a nearby storm drain. But no, he
won’t give up. He turns away from the station.
INT. NIGHTCLUB - LATER18 18
It’s a disco dance type of place with YOUNG MEN and WOMEN,
drinking, mingling, and doing the hip-bump. Tommy roams the
crowd, watching and listening. Soon, he spots a group of
GIRLS...his kind of girls.

TOMMY
What gave it away? She looks him up
and down.
DARIA
Don’t make me answer that.
They giggle.
DARIA (CONT'D)
You here with friends?
TOMMY
Yeah, they’re somewhere around. Can
I get you a drink?
DARIA
Sure.
They smile at each other longingly.
CUT TO:
INT. DARIA’S HOTEL ROOM - LATER19 19
Tommy and Daria have sex. This isn’t the Ritz and probably
the best Daria can do. A FRIEND, in the next bed, tries to
sleep but finds it difficult for obvious reasons. Soon, Tommy
and Daria finish and lie next to each other.

No one’s stopping you.
DARIA
You gonna call me back in Boston? *
TOMMY
Even better. I’ll come visit you.
DARIA
Really?
TOMMY
Sure.
He rises.
TOMMY (CONT'D)
I’m just gonna go to the bathroom.
Then I’ll let you
guys...ladies...rest.
He gives Daria a quick kiss before getting up.
INT. BATHROOM - MOMENTS LATER20 20
Tommy searches the bathroom frantically. In a moment or two,
he has what he’s looking for in a travel bag; a hair dryer.
He pops the side open and stuffs the ring into it. He puts
the dryer back together and returns it to the bag. Then, he
leaves the bathroom.
INT. HOTEL ROOM - CONTINUOUS21 21
Tommy’s back in the main room. Daria and her friend are
passed out. He smiles and quietly exits the room.
INT. PENN STATION - LATER22 22
Tommy is about to board a train bound for Boston. Some COPS
come along and confront him.
COP
Hands up. Feet out.

The cop takes the watch off of Tommy, and they shove him
aside before moving along.
TOMMY (CONT'D)
Thanks, officer.
Tommy chuckles, a small price to pay, and boards the train.
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. AQUARIUM STATION - ANOTHER DAY23 23
Tommy steps off a train, but we’re not in NYC anymore. It’s
an MBTA train in downtown Boston. He’s dressed to impress and
charm, as he walks up the platform he buys flowers from a *
vendor. *
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 17
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 18
3/12/21
EXT. NORTH END APARTMENT BUILDING - LATER24 24
Tommy presses a buzzer, and the door unlocks. Before he goes
in, he messes up his hair.
INT. DARIA’S APARTMENT, HALLWAY - MOMENTS LATER25 25
Daria opens the door, and Tommy holds out the flowers. She
greets Tommy with a huge smile and a kiss. She has on a pair
of tight chic jeans and a baby blue angora sweater.
DARIA
I didn’t think you’d come so soon.
TOMMY
(looking her up and down)
How could I resist?
Happy as ever, she ushers him in.
INT. DARIA’S APARTMENT - CONTINUOUS26 26
The walk into the apartment.
DARIA
Can I get you anything?
TOMMY
Can I use your hairdryer? Look at
this mop.
Daria gives him an awkward look but nods.
DARIA
It's under the bathroom sink. She
points the way, and he goes in.
INT. BATHROOM - CONTINUOUS27 27
Tommy pulls stuff out from under the bathroom sink, making a
lot of noise.
TOMMY
(to himself)

It no work. I throw down the trash.
Tommy bites his hand. Veins pop out of his neck.
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 19
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 20
3/12/21
TOMMY
I gotta go.
DARIA
What?
Tommy rushes out of the apartment without saying anymore.
MOTHER
Questi ragazzi sono pazzi!
DARIA
I know ma, I Know.
INT. BASEMENT OF APARTMENT BUILDING - LATER28 28
Tommy enters the trash room to see a garbage chute that feeds
into a dumpster. The dumpster is full and gross. It smells,
and swill leaks and oozes out of every broken bag.
TOMMY

Anthony stands up.
JOE (CONT'D)
I heard what you’ve been up to.
ANTHONY
You’re not my dad.
JOE
No I ain’t, but you’re mother can’t
protect you. I paid for this place
and this is my town. No one deals
in Eastie...you know that.
ANTHONY
I don’t deal.
Joe strolls to a kitchen draw. He pulls out a large butcher
knife. The girls start screaming along with Theresa. Anthony
runs out of the kitchen, Joe not far behind.
EXT. STREET - CONTINUOUS30 30
Anthony comes barreling out, as Joe chases him. NEIGHBORS
watch but if ever questioned they never saw a thing.
After half a block, Joe gives up and throws the knife at
Anthony, just missing him. Anthony picks up the knife...

TOMMY
Come on. Let’s do this.
The guys walk toward a bar where two OLD GUYS sit on worn
beach chairs, even though it’s November.
OLD GUY
What do you want?
TOMMY
Here to see Lou the Jew.
OLD GUY
He don’t like that name.
TOMMY
Lou.
OLD GUY
Go on.
He nods that they should enter, and they walk inside...
INT. CLOVER LOUNGE BAR - CONTINUOUS33 33
It’s not that different in look and feel from the The 1800, *
but this is alien turf. As the guys enter, they see MEN
playing cards, drinking. No one greets them, just offer harsh
stares.

LOU THE JEW
Yeah, you Eastie prick.
TOMMY
You were born there, so what does
that make you, fucking turncoat.
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 28
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 29
3/12/21
LOU THE JEW
It makes me mad. Now get the fuck
out! *
A few more GUYS have now appeared. If Tommy wants to start
something it won’t end well. Tommy, Nick, and Anthony back
out.
EXT. MAIN ST. CHARLESTOWN - LATER34 34
The guys walk away from the Clover.
TOMMY
Fucking rat bastard.
ANTHONY

ANTHONY
(nervously)
You think we should?
Inside the cage is a large squealing RAT with newspapers
around it, scratching and biting at the cage to get out.
There’s a noise from a roof top and they glance up. The wind,
probably.
TOMMY
We can’t get pushed around like
that. Come on.
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 29
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 30
3/12/21
Nick agrees and pulls Anthony along.
EXT. BACK ENTRANCE OF CLOVER LOUNGE - MOMENTS LATER36 36
No one has seen them as they approach the back door.
NICK
You really meant it when you said
he was a rat bastard.

They do in fact seem to be helping, folding up the chair and
walking with Tommy, who carries Cathy.
GOON #2
(affectionately)
Who’s this pretty young lady?
She can’t really reply but seems happy to be called pretty.
TOMMY
It’s my sister.
GOON #2
A lovely, young lass. Cathy can’t
get enough.
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 32
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 33
3/12/21
INT. APARTMENT VESTIBULE - CONTINUOUS38 38
Once out of site, the nice guy act vanishes. The goons throw
the wheel chair down and corner Tommy. He can’t run. He can’t
even put his sister down. She is oblivious, but he knows the
score.

You bring it by the weekend.
Tommy is really struggling.
GOON #1
You got to lift more weights, kid.
TOMMY
Ok.
GOON #1
Ok what?
TOMMY
I’ll bring it.
GOON #2
See ya.
They finally leave. Tommy sinks to the ground, still holding
his sister. He has spared her humiliation, and she is none
the wiser.
INT. NICK’S APARTMENT - LATER39 39
Another modest flat with more devotion to the Saint Anthony
and Italy. Nick and Anthony sit with Tommy, eating cold
macaroni.
NICK

TOMMY
You think he’d go for it?
ANTHONY
I don’t know, but maybe it will get
him off my back too.
Seems like the best option for the guys at the moment, and
they are in agreement.
EXT. GENEVA STREET GARAGE - DAY40 40
We’ve been used to bars and pubs as gangster hangouts so far,
but Joe is smarter than that. He’s set up shop at a garage
where you can get your brakes done out front and other stuff
done (or done to you) in the back. Tommy, Nick, and Anthony
walk up to the front.
A MECHANIC working on a car on a lift doesn’t even look at
them. They walk past him to...
INT. GENEVA STREET GARAGE - CONTINUOUS41 41
The sound of drill zaps fade, as the guys make their way
toward a back office. Standing guard by the office is BIG
JACK LAMATTINA, 35. He’s got a nasty scar on his eye and an
even nastier disposition. Tommy walks up to him.

TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 36
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 37
3/12/21
BIG JACK
Don’t be wise. It’s not healthy.
 Tommy shuts up.
BIG JACK (CONT'D)
Go in. Just you two. You...
He means Nick.
BIG JACK (CONT'D)
...stay here.
Nick stands put, while Tommy and Anthony enter the office.
Nick and Big Jack size each other up, perhaps some mutual
respect there.
INT. GENEVA STREET GARAGE OFFICE - CONTINUOUS42 42
In this pitifully dumpy office, Joe holds court. Bruins
calendar on the wall. A few torn, nude girl pictures, too.
Joe sits in a squeaky office chair, wearing a black leather
jacket, black turtle neck and black pants. His hair is

Come back here next week.
BIG JACK
And don't be fucking late.
Tommy, pockets bulging with cash, and Anthony begin to walk
away.
JOE
You stay.
He means Anthony.
BIG JACK
You heard him.
Anthony remains while Tommy leaves.
JOE
(to Anthony)
Let’s go for a ride.
Anthony is afraid but what choice does he have?
EXT. PORTER STREET GARAGE - MOMENTS LATER43 43
Nick and Tommy stand outside and watch as a car with Joe, Big
Jack, and Anthony pulls out. Another car, filled with
SOLDIERS follows.
NICK
What the hell is happening?
TOMMY
I don’t know.
NICK
Is he going to be okay?
TOMMY
I don’t know.
NICK
You don’t think...and don’t say I
don’t know.
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 40
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 41
3/12/21
TOMMY
I can’t believe that.
Tommy pulls out the money Joe gave him, suddenly feeling like *
Judas and his 30 pieces of silver.
EXT. CLOVER LOUNGE BAR - LATER44 44
Joe’s small caravan pulls up to the Clover. He, along with
Big Jack, and Anthony walk to the lounge and his other crew *
member wait in the car. *
Joe talks to one of the old guy’s in the beach chairs.

JOE
(beat) *
I don’t need your permission.
OLD GUY
‘Course not.
JOE
Good to see you, Fitz.
OLD GUY
You too, Joe.
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 41
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 42
3/12/21
Joe releases Fitzy and goes inside with his crew. Fitzy wipes
a drop of sweat from his brow.
INT. CLOVER LOUNGE BAR, BACK ROOM - MOMENTS LATER45 45
Lou the Jew sits with some of his BOYS, laughing and shooting
the shit, eating Drakes funny bones. Joe enters, and the *
jocular mood is gone. *
LOU THE JEW

kill.
JOE (CONT'D)
Don’t worry, kid. Not today.
Anthony relaxes as Joe offers a genuine smile. Joe taps Big *
Jack on the shoulder. *
JOE (CONT'D)
Jack, let’s go to Kellys. *
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 45
3/12/21
TRIBAL TOWN REWRITE -- SCRIPT REPORT 46
3/12/21
BIG JACK
You said it. I'm Fucking starvin. *
*
He hits the accelerator, and the car zooms off.
INT. THE 1800 CLUB - LATER46 46
Tommy and Nick sit at the bar. There are beers in front of
them, but they are barely touched as Tommy and Nick appear
very concerned. Soon, Anthony enters with a large Kellys bag *
of sandwiches. He approaches his friends and plops the bag on